FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACTUARIAL AUDIT SERVICES


SECTION ONE -- GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

This Request for Proposal (RFP) is issued by the Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Association (FCERA) for the purpose of soliciting proposals from qualified actuarial firms to provide actuarial auditing services to the FCERA Board and FCERA staff.  It is FCERA’s intent to obtain the services of one firm for actuarial auditing services.  FCERA has engaged The Segal Company for actuarial consulting services through FCERA’S June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation.

FCERA is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit pension plan covering the employees of the County of Fresno and other participating agencies pursuant to the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, California Government Code Section 31450, et seq. and the California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA), California Government code Sections 7522-7522.74.  FCERA operates as an independent governmental entity separate and distinct from the County of Fresno.

1.2  CALENDAR OF EVENTS

Request for Proposal (RFP) issued:



June 18, 2014
Written Questionnaire (RFP):




July 7, 2014
Proposal Submission Due Date:



July 21, 2014
Finalist Presentations & Selection:



August 6, 2014
Estimated Contract Commencement:


September 2014
1.3  PROPOSAL SUBMISSION - Correction
Respondents must submit an original, six (6) copies and an electronic file of their proposal, 

no later than July 21, 2014, and prior to 5:00 p.m. PST, to:

Becky Van Wyk
Interim Retirement Administrator

FCERA

1111 H Street

Fresno CA  93721-2515

No telegraphic, fax, email or telephone responses will be accepted.  Incomplete proposals will not be considered.  Any proposal received after the due date will not be considered.  Any late proposals will be returned, unopened, to the Respondent, upon request, within thirty (30) days of filing.  Selected finalist may be asked to produce additional bound copies of their proposal prior to completion of the selection process.

1.4  CONTRACT PRICING

The respondent shall provide a “not to exceed” price for the actuarial audit in Attachment 3.  If incidental costs are included in the “not to exceed” bid, such costs shall be clearly identified and segregated from actual engagement related costs.

1.5  MODIFICATIONS OR WITHDRAWALS OF OFFERS

Responses to this RFP may be modified or withdrawn in writing or by fax notice if received prior to the date specified for submission of proposals.

Modifications to or withdrawal of proposal received after the date specified for submission of proposals will not be considered, except as provided in 1.6.

1.6  ERRORS AND OMMISSIONS

If a Respondent discovers any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other error in this RFP, please immediately notify FCERA of such error by e-mail to bvanwyk@co.fresno.ca.us.
If it becomes necessary to revise any part of this RFP or if a more exact interpretation of provisions of this RFP are required prior to the due date for proposals, a supplement will be posted by FCERA on its website (www.fcera.org).  If such addenda issuance is necessary, FCERA reserves the right to extend the due date of proposals to accommodate such interpretations or additional data requirements.

If the Respondent fails to notify FCERA of a known error or an error that reasonably should have been known prior to the final filing date for submission, the Respondent shall assume the risk.  If awarded the contract, the Respondent shall not be entitled to additional compensation or time by reason of the error or its late correction. 

FCERA reserves the right to waive or permit cure for minor errors or omissions prior to the selection of a proposal, and to conduct discussion with any qualified proposers and to take any other measures with respect to this RFP in any manner necessary to serve the best interests of the FCERA and its beneficiaries.

1.7  CONFIDENTIALITY

FCERA is subject to the California Public Records Act.  If a Respondent believes that any portion of its submittal is exempt from public disclosure, such portion must be marked “confidential”.  FCERA will use reasonable means to ensure that such confidential information is safeguarded but will not be held liable for inadvertent disclosure of such materials, data and information.  If material labeled “confidential” is a public record under applicable law, the law will govern and the “confidential” label will not prevent FCERA from disclosing the information.  Submissions marked “confidential” in their entirety will not be honored as such and FCERA will not deny public disclosure of all or any portion of submittals so marked.

By submitting information with portions marked “confidential”, the Respondent represents its good faith belief that such material is exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and agrees to reimburse FCERA for, and to indemnify, defend and hold harmless FCERA, its officers, fiduciaries, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, suits, judgments, fines, penalties, costs and expenses including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, expenses and court costs of any nature whatsoever arising from or relating to FCERA’s non-disclosure of any such designated portions of a proposal if disclosure is deemed required by law or court order.

1.8  RFP RESPONSE COSTS

FCERA accepts no obligations for costs incurred by Respondents in preparing responses to this request.

1.9  TAXES

FCERA is exempt from federal, state and local income taxes.  FCERA will not be responsible for any taxes levied on the Respondent as a result of any contract resulting from this RFP.

1.10  DISCUSSION FORMAT

FCERA reserves the right to conduct discussions, either oral or written, with those Respondents determined by FCERA to be potential finalists.  FCERA also reserves the right to clarify minor issues with potential finalists.

1.11  ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Submission of information indicates acceptance by the submitting firm of the terms and conditions contained in this RFP and exhibits hereto, unless exceptions are clearly and specifically noted in the submittal.  If the Respondent objects to any term(s) in the RFP and exhibits hereto, or wishes to modify or add terms to a subsequent contract, the submittal must identify each objection, propose language for each modification and include the reasons for the modification.  FCERA reserves the right to modify the contract prior to execution.

1.12  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

By submitting a proposal, each Respondent acknowledges and agrees that it is an independent contractor and that no person performing services under the contract contemplated by this RFP will be, or will be deemed to be, an employee of FCERA for any purpose.

SECTION TWO -- PROPOSAL PROCEDURES

2.1  CONTACTS

Inquiries are not to be directed to board members, staff or consultants of FCERA except Interim Retirement Administrator Becky Van Wyk.  Any contact relating to the RFP with any FCERA board member, staff or consultant, other than Interim Retirement Administrator Becky Van Wyk, shall be grounds for disqualification.  A list of current Trustees is provided in Exhibit A.  FCERA reserves the right to discuss any part of any response for the purpose of clarification.  Respondents will be given equal access to any communications regarding the RFP that take place between FCERA and other Respondents.

2.2  RFP INQUIRIES

Any inquiries concerning the request for proposals must be submitted via email to  bvanwyk@co.fresno.ca.us.  All questions must identify the RFP section and page number to which the questions refer.  Questions and responses thereto will be posted on the FCERA website.  Written questions to the above email address will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on July 7, 2014.  Responses to questions will be posted to the FCERA website at www.FCERA.org on or before July 14, 2014.
2.3  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTS

During the evaluation process, FCERA may request additional information or clarifications from respondents.

2.4  BACKGROUND REVIEW

FCERA reserves the right to conduct a background inquiry of each proposer/bidder which may include collection of appropriate criminal history information, contractual and business associations and practices, employment histories and reputation in the business community.  By submitting a proposal/bid to FCERA, the vendor consents to such an inquiry and agrees to make available to FCERA such books and records FCERA deems necessary to conduct the inquiry.

2.5  RESPONDENT SITE VISITS

FCERA may request a site visit to a Respondent’s main office of business to conduct due diligence to support the evaluation of the Respondent.

2.6  AWARDING OF CONTRACT

The qualifying proposal determined to be the most advantageous to FCERA, taking into account all of the selection criteria (as outlined in Section 7), may be selected by FCERA for further action, such as a contract award.  If, however, FCERA decides that no proposal is sufficiently advantageous to FCERA, FCERA may take whatever further action is deemed best in its sole discretion, including making no contract award.  If, for any reason, a proposal is selected and it is not possible to consummate a contract with the Respondent, FCERA may begin contract discussions with the next qualified Respondent or determine that it does not wish to award a contract pursuant to this RFP, at is sole discretion.

FCERA reserves the right to reject any or all proposals received or to award, without discussions or clarifications, a contract on the basis of the proposals received.  Therefore, each proposal should contain the Respondent’s best price and the highest evidence of technical proficiency.

At the point of contract, a final detailed agreement concerning services and performance expectations will be agreed upon between FCERA and the successful firm.  The terms of the final contract between FCERA and the successful firm will be binding and supersede this RFP.  However, this RFP and the successful firm’s proposal will be incorporated into the contract.
2.7  CONFIDENTIALITY

Respondents shall safeguard all confidential data which they may receive from FCERA at any time, for any purpose.

2.8  DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The ensuing contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

Any claim which cannot be amicably settled without court action will be litigated in the Superior Court of California for the County of Fresno.  By submitting a response to this RFP, the Respondent agrees to be subject to the jurisdiction of that Court, for the purposes of any dispute between FCERA and the Respondent.

SECTION THREE --  ENTITY DESCRIPTION

3.1  BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The system was established on January 1, 1945 to provide retirement, disability, death and survivor benefits for covered employees.  FCERA is a cost-sharing multiple-employer, defined benefit pension plan covering the employees of the County of Fresno and other participating agencies pursuant to the County Employees’ Retirement Law of 1937, California Government Code Section 31450, et seq.  Participating districts include the Superior Courts, Fresno Madera Area Agency on Aging, Clovis Veterans Memorial District and Fresno Mosquito Abatement and Vector Controls. While FCERA is technically a multi-employer local government fund, unified valuations and investigations typically are performed for all participating agencies.

The FCERA, with its governing board, is an independent governmental entity separate and distinct from the County of Fresno.  The FCERA’s annual financial statements are included in the County of Fresno’s Annual Financial Report as Pension Trust Fund.  The Board of Retirement includes nine members and one alternate.  As of March 31, 2014, FCERA’s members included approximately 9,393 active, inactive, and deferred members, and approximately 6,442 retired members.  Net assets totaled approximately $3.9 billion as of March 31, 2014.

3.2  PLAN INFORMATION

The FCERA Plan provides for retirement, disability, death, beneficiary and cost-of-living benefits.  There are five General retirement tiers and four Safety tiers available to Plan members.  Tiers  I – III include a maximum of 3% cost living component.  Tier IV utilizes a three year final compensation (years do not need to be consecutive).  Tier V utilizes a consecutive three-year final compensation period.  While Tiers I - III utilize a one year final compensation period.  

The following chart shows the benefit and contribution provisions by tier.

	Retirement Tier
	Government Code Section Benefits
	Government Code Section Contributions

	General Tier I
	31676.14 and Settlement Agreement
	31621.3

	General Tier II
	31676.16
	31621.4

	General Tier III
	31676.15
	31621.6 and 31630

	General Tier IV
	31676.1
	31621

	General Tier V
	7522.2
	7522.3

	Safety Tier I
	31664
	31639.5

	Safety Tier II
	31664.2
	31639.5

	Safety Tier IV
	31664
	31639.25

	Safety Tier V
	7525.25(c)
	7522.3


Please see FCERA’s publicly available actuarial valuations, at www.fcera.org,  for further information about FCERA’s plan terms.  

3.3  RESERVES

Member and employer contributions are allocated to various legally required reserve accounts based on actuarial determinations.  The FCERA maintains the following reserve accounts.

Members’ Accumulated Contributions Reserve (Members’ Deposit Reserve) – member contributions and interest allocation to fund member retirement benefits.  Includes member contributions for both annuity (statutory benefit) and the settlement annuity (enhanced benefit)

Current Service Reserve (Employers’ Advance Reserve) – employers contributions and interest allocation to fund member retirement benefits. Includes employers’ contributions for both annuity (statutory benefit) and the settlement annuity (enhanced benefit)

Annuity Pension Reserves (Retired Reserve) – Transfers from members’ Accumulated Contributions Reserve and interest allocation for funding monthly annuity payments to retired members and their beneficiaries 

Current Service Pension Reserve (Retired Reserve) - Transfers from employers’ Current Service Reserve and interest allocation for funding monthly Current Service payments to retired members and their beneficiaries 

Settlement Annuity Pension Reserve (Retired Reserve) - Transfers from employers’ Current Service Reserve and interest allocation for funding monthly Settlement Annuity payments to retired members and their beneficiaries 

Settlement Benefit Reserve (Retired Reserve) - employer contributions, transfers from employers’ reserves and interest allocation to fund member retirement benefits

Cost of Living Adjustment Reserve – employer contributions and interest allocation to fund annual cost of living increases for retirees and the continuance to beneficiaries.  Also includes transfer of member’s contributions and interest from Members’ Accumulated Contributions Reserve at retirement

Survivors’ Death Benefit Reserve - transfers from the employers’ Current Service Reserve and the member’s contributions and interest from Members’ Accumulated Contributions Reserve at time of death to pay to fund beneficiaries’ monthly benefit

Retiree Health Benefit Reserve (VS) – employer contributions and interest allocation to fund member retirement benefits

Retiree Health Benefit Reserve – transfers from undistributed earnings and interest allocation to fund member non-vested retirement benefits

Supplemental Cost of Living Reserve - transfers from undistributed earnings and interest allocation to fund member non-vested retirement benefits

Contingency Reserve – excess income to supplement deficient earnings.

Please see FCERA’s publicly available financial statements, at www.fcera.org, for further information about FCERA’s reserves.

3.4 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION

Under FCERA’s governing law, an actuarial valuation shall be performed not less than every three years and conducted under the supervision of an actuary.  Actuarial valuations are performed annually to monitor funded status and to recommend employer and employee contribution rates.  

FCERA engages an independent actuarial firm, The Segal Company (Segal), to conduct an annual valuation to monitor funding status.  Segal completed the annual valuation as of June 30, 2013.  The funded ratio of the actuarial assets to the actuarial accrued liability was 74.1% as of June 30, 2013.  The valuation assets totaled $3.519 billion, and the actuarial accrued liability was $4.695 billion.  Summary information and assumptions are outlined below.



Valuation Date


June 30, 2013


Actuarial Cost Method

Entry-age actuarial cost method



Amortization Method


Level percent of pay


Remaining Amortization
20.0 – year fixed (decreasing or closed) for



UAAL established as of June 30, 2003 

Plus 15 years layered amortization periods for everything else              



Asset Valuation Method

Five-year smoothed market



Investment Rate of Return

7.25%



Projected Salary Increase

Variable


Cost-of-Living



3.00%



Inflation



3.25%

Triennially, FCERA conducts an investigation of the appropriateness of all economic and non-economic assumptions, an Actuarial Experience Study.  Recommendations are then presented to the Board of Retirement for consideration.  An Analysis of Actuarial Experience covering the period from June 30, 2009 to June 30, 2012 was completed and adopted by the Board of Retirement on August 21, 2013.

FCERA currently provides its actuarial firm with data files for the purpose of performing actuarial services.  FCERA’s pension administration system (PENSIONS) is based on the Towers Watson HR Edge system.  Its functions include all management and processing of member records, such as benefit calculations and reporting.  The system houses over 16,000 distinct member records and various statistics to assist staff.  PENSIONS receives bi-weekly data feeds from the Fresno County payroll system.  This data includes new members, member status changes, salaries, premium pay items, contributions, etc.  The other participating agencies’ information is updated manually.  Retiree and beneficiary disbursements and personal information are updated monthly from a file provided by the disbursement bank.

SECTION FOUR -- DURATION OF CONTRACT

The contract term shall be for a period of one year beginning on the date of final contract execution.

SECTION FIVE -- MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

To be considered for the actuarial auditor described in the RFP the firm must meet the following minimum requirements:

1.
The firm must be a professional actuarial services firm that provides actuarial valuation, experience investigations, actuarial audits, and pension consulting services.

2.
The Actuary performing the work must be a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and an enrolled actuary.  Any Supporting Actuary must be either a Fellow, enrolled, or have ten years of pension consulting experience.

3.
The Actuary performing the services under the Contract must have a minimum of ten years of experience as an actuary providing pension consulting services, experience analysis, valuation assignments, and actuarial audit assignments for multi-employer public retirement plans.

4.
The actuarial firm must agree to disclose all potential and actual conflicts of interest.

SECTION SIX -- PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

6.1  GENERAL

A standard format for proposal submission is provided herein.  All Respondents are required to format their proposals in a manner consistent with this format as follows:

1.
Each item must be addressed in the Respondent’s proposal or the proposal may be rejected.

2.
The Proposal cover letter should be in the form of a letter, as described in Section 6.2.

3.
The proposal must be organized under the specific section titles as listed in section 6.3.

A complete proposal will include the following:


1.
Hard copy submission of Proposal cover letter (with the information in Section 6.2)

2.
Hard copy submission of a Proposal (with the information and attachments described in Section 6.3)

3.
Signed Respondent Guarantees Form (Attachment 1)

4.
Signed Respondent Warranties Form (Attachment 2)

5.
Dollar Cost Bid (Attachment 3)

6.
Original, six (6) copies, and electronic file of all submitted materials

6.2  PROPOSAL COVER LETTER

The Proposal Cover Letter must address the following topics:


1.
Identification of the RFP


2.
Respondent’s ability to supply the requested services

3.
Respondent’s willingness to provide the requested services subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the RFP

The Proposal cover letter must be signed by a person authorized to legally bind the company, and proof of such authority must also be provided.  A copy of firm’s bylaws or a resolution adopted by the board of directors indicating this authority will fulfill this requirement.

Any other information the Respondent may wish to briefly summarize will be accepted.

6.3  PROPOSAL

The Proposal must contain the following items:


1.
Ability to Perform Scope of Services
The Respondent should demonstrate in this section an ability to meet the requirements set forth in Exhibit B, Scope of Services, and should address in detail how it intends to complete each task.  The detailed description should be organized to reflect the sequence in which the work will be performed and address 

the strategies that the Respondent will use to achieve the proper level of detail.  The Respondent should also specify the extent of involvement required of FCERA staff, outlining the amount of time, skills and knowledge needed in order for the Respondent to meet the deliverables.  Finally, the Respondent must complete the questionnaire attached as Exhibit C, providing detailed information about the firm and its employees.


2.
Quality Assurance
The Respondent must identify and discuss how it controls cost, quality, timeliness and confidentiality of its services.


3.
Fee Proposal
The Respondent is to submit a fixed fee proposal for all services outlined in the Scope of Services.


4.
Assumptions
The Respondent must identify and discuss all assumptions it has made in preparing its cost proposals.  Further, the Respondent must state that there are no other assumptions related to meeting the requirements of the RFP other than those enumerated in this section of the proposal.  Any other assumptions elsewhere in the Respondent’s proposal will not be recognized by FCERA.


5.
Exceptions
The Respondent must affirm that is has read and understands the RFP and the terms and conditions included in the RFP.  The Respondent must state any and all exceptions it takes with the requirements set forth in the RFP and/or with any terms and conditions contained in the RFP relating to the ensuing contract. Only the exceptions identified in this section of the proposal will be considered by FCERA; any other exceptions embedded elsewhere in the proposal will not be recognized by FCERA.


6.
Sample Reports


The Respondent must include at least one sample of a actuarial audit report 


relating to a public employees’ retirement system it has prepared.

SECTION SEVEN -- PROPOSAL EVALUATION

FCERA reserves the right to award this contract to the firm which, in its sole judgment, will provide the best match with the requirements outlined in the RFP.  FCERA is not required, and will not be obligated, to award this contract to the firm with the lowest cost proposal.

FCERA reserves the right to reject Respondents due to their noncompliance with the requirements of this RFP.  Additionally, FCERA reserves the right not to hire or defer the hiring of any firm for actuarial consulting services.

FCERA reserves the right to retain all proposals submitted and use any idea in a proposal regardless of whether that proposal is selected.

FCERA will be the sole judge of which firm will be recommended for award and that recommendation will be based on which firm’s services are deemed to be in the overall best interest of FCERA.  One or more of the Respondents may be requested to make an oral presentation to the Board of Retirement.  The Board of Retirement will make the final, binding decision.

Form of Agreement of Actuarial Services -- The Contract shall be a combination of the specifications, terms, and conditions of the RFP, any written clarifications or changes made to this RFP, the offer contained in the successful proposal, and any additional contractual terms and conditions agreed to mutually and in writing by the parties.  Negotiation, execution and amendment of the contract and operational oversight of services provided under the contract for actuarial auditing, are the responsibility of FCERA’s Interim Retirement Administrator, Becky Van Wyk.
Solicitation Caveat -- The issuance of this solicitation does not constitute an award commitment on the part of the FCERA; neither shall the FCERA pay for costs incurred in the preparation or submission of proposals.

EXHIBIT A -- FCERA BOARD OF TRUSTEES/STAFF

Marion Austin - Appointed

Laura Basua - Elected

Alan Cade - Elected

Rod Coburn, III - Appointed

Vicki Crow – Permanent Member, County Treasurer

Robert Dowell - Elected

Eulalio Gomez - Elected

Steven J. Jolly - Appointed

Judy Case McNairy - Appointed

Becky Van Wyk, Interim Retirement Administrator

EXHIBIT B -- SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.
Actuary shall perform an actuarial peer review audit of the Actuarial Experience Study and the Economic Actuarial Assumptions for the Actuarial Valuation.  The data used in the last four annual actuarial valuations will be supplied to Actuary by FCERA’s consulting actuary.  Such audit shall include but not be limited to:


a)  Evaluation of the available data for the performance of the experience study, the degree to which such data is sufficient to support the conclusions of the study, and the use and appropriateness of any assumptions made regarding such data.


b)  Evaluation of the results and reconciliation of any discrepancies between the findings, assumptions, methodology, rates, and or adjustments of the Actuary and FCERA’s consulting actuary.

2.
Actuary shall conduct a valuation (independent reproduction of the detailed valuation results) of FCERA’s valuation.  Actuary shall consult with FCERA’s consulting actuary and staff in the course of the engagement.  FCERA’s consulting actuary will supply both “scrubbed” and raw data to the Actuary from the current valuation period.  Such audit shall include but not be limited to:

a)   Evaluation of the available data for the performance of such valuation, the degree to which such data is sufficient to support the conclusions of the valuation, and the use and appropriateness of any assumptions made regarding such data.

b)   Evaluation of recommended economic and non-economic assumptions as presented in FCERA’s consulting actuary’s Review of Economic Actuarial Assumptions.

c)   Perform valuation as of the valuation using the assumptions, methodologies and funding method used FCERA’s consulting actuary in their performance of the valuation.  Actuary shall reproduce all work and not rely on the work of FCERA’s consulting actuary.  

d)   Evaluation of the concurrent valuation results and reconciliation of any discrepancies between the findings, assumptions, methodologies, rates, and/or adjustments of the Actuary and FCERA’s consulting actuary.

e)   Audit to be performed concurrently with consulting actuary’s performance of the actuarial valuation.  It is FCERA’s intent that concurrent valuation results and the reconciliation of any discrepancies between the findings, assumptions, methodology, rates, and or adjustments be communicated to the consulting actuary prior to their completion of work so that the consulting actuary may consider such adjustments and recommendations for inclusion in their completed valuation. Significant findings may be incorporated in the final valuation report.

f)   Reconciliation of the payroll data used by FCERA’s consulting actuary compared to the payroll data reported to FCERA by its participating agencies.

EXHIBIT C -- QUESTIONNAIRE

ORGANIZATION AND OWNERSHIP
1.  
Provide the following information:

a)  Date of Response

b)  Name of Firm

c)  Primary Contact Person

d)  Title

e)  Address

f)   Telephone Number

g)  Facsimile Number

h)  E-mail address

2. 
Describe the background and ownership of the firm.  Describe any material changes in    organization structure or ownership that have occurred in the past five years.

i)
Year firm was formed and began providing actuarial consulting services to institutional clients.

j)
The ownership structure.  Indicate all entities that have an ownership stake in the firm (name and percentage).

k)
Affiliated companies or joint ventures.

l)
Recent or planned changes to the ownership or organization structure.  

m) Transition plans for retirement of key executives.

n)  Importance of actuarial consulting services to your parent company’s (if applicable) or your firm’s overall business strategy.

o)  Percentage of parent company’s (if applicable) or your firm’s revenues from actuarial consulting services.

3.
Provide as Appendix A one organization chart that diagrams the ownership of your firm and any interrelationships between the parent-subsidiary, affiliate, and joint venture entities.

4.
Provide as Appendix B another organization chart that depicts the structure of the actuarial consulting group and that identifies this group’s key people and the people that will be involved in providing direct services to FCERA.

5.
List the locations of each of the firm’s offices from which actuarial consulting services are provided.  For each office, provide the function(s) performed and the number of professionals in that office.  Indicate which office would be primarily responsible for servicing the FCERA account.

6.
Provide as Appendix C the latest two years’ audited financial statements for your firm.  Provide any additional information necessary to demonstrate financial stability, including total revenue, net income/(loss), assets, liabilities, and net worth for each year.

7.
Discuss in general the firm’s competitive advantage over other firms in the actuarial consulting industry and in the actuarial audit service area.  Why should FCERA hire your firm?

8.
Over the past five years, has your organization or any officer or principal been involved in any business litigation or other legal proceedings related to any actuarial consulting activities or actuarial auditing services?  If so, provide a brief explanation and indicate the current status.

9.
Has your firm or any actuary you employ, within the last ten years, been censured or fined by any regulatory body? If so, please indicate the dates and describe the situation.

10.
Is the firm affiliated with any other firm(s) offering non-actuarial services that could represent conflicts of interest?  If yes, briefly describe your firm’s policies and procedures for doing business with these affiliates while safeguarding against conflicts of interest.

11.
Do you, your parent company, or any affiliated company have any business relationship with The Segal Company?  If so, describe that relationship.

12.
List and describe any professional relationship your firm or any of your actuarial consulting group staff have with any member of the FCERA Board of Retirement, FCERA staff, or the FCERA plan sponsors (County of Fresno, Fresno Madera Area Agency on Aging, Clovis Veterans Memorial District, or Fresno Mosquito and Vector Controls).

13.
Has anyone in your firm provided any gifts, travel expenses, entertainment, or meals to any member of the FCERA Retirement Board or FCERA staff in the last twelve months?  If yes, describe the expense and the purpose.

ACTUARIAL SERVICES STAFFING
14.
How many actuaries does your firm employ?

15.
Describe in general the background of the professionals in the firm’s actuarial consulting services group:

16.
For the key executives and professionals in the actuarial consulting group, including the Primary Actuary and all Secondary Actuaries that would be assigned to FCERA, provide a table that identifies the following information:

a)  Name

b)  Title

c)  Responsibilities within the firm.  If a person has multiple responsibilities,      indicate the percentage of time spent on each function in a footnote to the 

table

d)  Years of relevant experience

e)  Years with the firm

f)   Degrees and professional designations

g)  Institution awarding each degree and designation

h)  Publications authored

17.
How long has the current group of key executives and professionals in your actuarial consulting group been together?

18.
For the Primary Actuary and all Secondary Actuaries that will directly provide services to FCERA, provide biographies and label these as Appendix D.

19.
For the Primary Actuary and all Secondary Actuaries, state the length of time these individuals have all worked together as a team.

20.
For the Primary Actuary and all Secondary Actuaries, list their actuarial audit assignments for the past five years.  Include, for each assignment, the date of the final audit report, whether the Actuary served as the primary or secondary Actuary, and the client’s name and size (number of pension plan members and annuitants).

21.
For the Primary Actuary and all Secondary Actuaries that will directly provide services to FCERA, state the role each would play in providing the required FCERA services.

22.
State for the Primary Actuary and each Secondary Actuary the total number of clients currently assigned to these individuals; describe whether the assignment is for general actuarial services or actuarial audit services.

23.
For the Primary Actuary and Secondary Actuaries, state whether any of these individuals are affiliated with any other business entity or activity that could pose a potential conflict of interest with their FCERA assignments.  If so, provide details on the entity or activity.

24.
Discuss the causes and impact of any executive and professional staff turnover (departures or hiring/promotions) in the actuarial consulting group that has occurred in the last five years.  Provide a table listing all of the professionals that have departed from that group over the past five years.  For each individual, provide the following information:

a)  Date of departure



b)  Name



c)  Title



d)  Responsibilities



e)  Years with the firm



f)   Reason for leaving the firm



g)  Name of replacement

25.
Does the firm have a transition plan to deal with the possible sudden departure of key professionals within the group?  Describe the plan.

METHODOLOGY

26.
Describe the specific methodology to be used for the required scope of services indentified in Exhibit B of this RFP.

27.
Provide a timeline for completion of the work identified in Exhibit B of this RFP.  Include proposed dates for each key stage or event of the project, indicate dates by which your firm must have specific input data from FCERA or its consulting actuary, and indicate points in the project when your firm would plan to meet with FCERA staff at our office.

28.
Describe your firm’s theory and methodology used in recommending an appropriate actuarial cost method for a public pension fund.

29.
Describe your firm’s theory and methodology for development of actuarial assumptions (except for the interest rate assumption, which is addressed separately).

30.
Describe the methodology you use to formulate a pension fund’s actuarial interest rate assumption.  How may this methodology differ from client to client?  Under what circumstances would you recommend FCERA change its interest rate assumption?

31.
Describe your firm’s approach to recommendations regarding the amortization of unfunded liabilities.

32.
Describe your approach to measuring funded status and funding progress in order to facilitate the assessment of trends over several valuations of a client.

33.
Describe the capabilities of your valuation system(s) and your computer system support.

34.
Describe your quality control processes for actuarial audit reports and recommendations.  How are these services monitored and reviewed?

35.
Provide as Appendix E one recent actuarial audit report as provided to an existing public pension plan client.

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
36.
For all current public pension plan clients, state the client’s name, the first year of your initial contract with the plan, and their asset and membership size as of June 30, 2013.  Designate by asterisk which of these clients are multi-employer plans.

37.
Provide the name, title, address, and telephone number for the following three client references for whom your firm has provided either full service actuarial consulting of or actuarial audit services similar to this mandate, as specified in each question:



a)  The client for whom you firm most recently completed an actuarial audit.



b)  The client that most recently terminated your firm’s full-service actuarial



      consulting contract.



c)  The client with the longest full-service actuarial consulting relationship with your



      firm.

d)  A multiple employer public pension plan client for whom your firm has provided 



     full-service actuarial consulting for at least three years.



e)  A full-service actuarial consulting client that has been assigned for at least 



     two years to the Primary Actuary proposed for the FCERA account.



f)   The client for whom the Primary Actuary most recently completed an actuarial



      audit.

38.
List all pension plan clients that have terminated their actuarial service contracts with your firm in the last five years.  Include the client firm’s name, size (number of pension plan


members and annuitants), date of contract termination, and reason(s) for contract termination.

39.
Within the last five years, has your firm been notified by any actuarial consulting services client that your firm is in default of its contract, or that conditions exist endangering continuation of that contract?  If so, state the client firm’s name, year the notice was received, reasons for the notice, and resolution or current status of the relationship.

40.
Provide the names of all public pension plan clients for whom you have performed actuarial audits within the last five years.

41.
Have your firm’s actuarial consulting service products been audited by another actuarial firm within the last five years?  If so, state the number of such audits and whether any resulted in revisions to your clients’ annual valuation results, actuarial assumptions, or actuarial cost methods.

RESOURCES
42.
Would your firm propose to use any subcontractors in the provision of the required FCERA services?  If so, describe the specific services that would be subcontracted, the name of the subcontractor, the cost to your firm of these services, and how you would control the quality of services provided.

43.
Does your firm use internal or external legal expertise, or both?  If external is used, state its source and nature.

44.
What investments has the firm made in information technology?

45.
Do you have plans/arrangements in place for alternative works sites should either your headquarters facility or the facility that will primarily provide services to FCERA become inoperative because of fire, earthquake, etc.?  Briefly describe your emergency and disaster recovery plans.  Include in your description your disaster recovery plans related to client data files.

46.
Please describe the levels of coverage for errors and omissions insurance and any fiduciary or professional liability insurance your firm carries.  Is the coverage on a per-client basis, or is the dollar figure applied to the firm as a whole?  List the insurance carriers.

47.
How does your firm monitor and measure actuarial client satisfaction and actuarial audit satisfaction?

48.
Describe the resources your firm has that specifically address the needs of public fund clients.

FEES

49.
Describe how fees are determined for your firm’s actuarial auditing services.

50.
How are fees billed (billing periods and prospective versus arrears)?

51.
The proposed fee should include administrative, third-party, travel, and all other costs.

EXHIBIT D – ACTUARIAL MATERIALS TO BE AUDITED

All of the following are available at www.fcera.org

(1)
Experience Study – June 30, 2012
(2)
Economic Actuarial Assumptions – June 30, 2012
(3)
Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2013
ATTACHMENT 1

RESPONDENT GUARANTEES

The respondent certifies it can and will provide, at a minimum, all services set forth in Exhibit B,

Scope of Services.

Signature of Official:
___________________________________________________________

Name (typed):

___________________________________________________________

Title:


____________________________________________________________

Firm:


____________________________________________________________

Date:


____________________________________________________________

ATTACHMENT 2

RESPONDENT WARRANTIES

A.
Respondent warrants that it is willing and able to comply with State of California laws with respect to foreign (non-state of California) corporations.

B.
Respondent warrants that it is willing and able to obtain errors and omissions insurance policy providing a prudent amount of coverage for the willful or negligent acts, or omissions of any officers, employees or agents thereof.

C.
Respondent warrants that it will not delegate or subcontract its responsibilities under an agreement without the prior written permission of FCERA.

D.
Respondent warrants that all information provided by it in connection with this proposal is true and accurate.

Signature of Official:
____________________________________________________________

Name (typed):

____________________________________________________________

Title:


____________________________________________________________

Firm:


____________________________________________________________

Date:


____________________________________________________________

ATTACHMENT 3 -- DOLLAR COST BID

NOT TO EXCEED MAXIMUM PRICE

Actuarial Audit Services

$__________________________

Basic Retainer


$__________________________
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